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Response to Comment D-7: See responses to Comments A-2 and'C-9.

Comment D-8 (ltem 3.3): “Blocking the upper roadway will require fire emergency
vehicles to drive an extra 4 minutes with no traffic or 6 to 9 minutes through Dwight Way .
in Oakland to access the homes on upper Panoramic.\Way, minutes which may be life
threatening. It also-is impossible for fire vehicles to turn around to exit using the Dwight
Way road.” ‘ ' : ‘

Response to Comment D-8: See responsé to Comment A-1. The comment is no longer -
relevant because the upper roadway will not be closed. ' '

Comment D-9 (ltem 3.7): “Drivers have to use extra caution under normal ,
circumstances. Here the risks are the same as Task 5 except Option 2 will resultin a -
traffic nightmare, there is no room traffic [sic] to pass and for work concrete work [sic] at
the roadway edge.” ' . :

Response to ‘Commen‘t D-9: See responsé‘s to Comments A-2 and C-9.v ‘

- Comment D-10 (ltem 4): “The initial study states that parking impacts have also been
addressed by providing two pairs of tandem parking spaces on the roof and -
accommodate most, if not all, of the construction vehicles on the site from that point on. 5
At the same time, the project proposes that the pull-out (constructed on the public right <
of way) will allow vehicles to avoid disturbing traffic flow when leaving the roof parking :
spaces. With tandem parking the vehicles parked in the rear will back out into the street

to allow the.front vehicle to exit. It doesn't go both ways—either.there is parking for four

vehicles or there is space for vehicles to avoid backing out into the street.”

Response to Comment D-10: No significant impact will occur due fo the concerns raised
in the comment. The potential impact discussed in the initial study from vehicles backing
into the roadway was limited to recurring, long-term vehicular circulation after '
completion of the project. During construction, vehicles may occasionally need to back

into the roadway to leave the site, however, this is nota potentially significant impact
because it will be infrequent and will occur over a relatively short period of time. Such
backing will be infrequent because the applicant can coordinate the use of the rooftop
parking so that the vehicles parked on the end are the last to arrive and the first to
leave. In the event that a vehicle parked in the front needs to leave first, the pull-out will
still allow the vehicle parked in the rear to move out of the way without entering the
roadway. ' ‘ ‘

Comment D-11 (ltem 5): “A Use permit should not be granted to avoid front set back
requirements.” . ‘ ‘

Response fo Comment D-11: The comment does not pertain to potential environmental

impacts. This issue has been addressed in prior ZAB and Council reports, and all <
required findings for the proposed setbacks have been made. :
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Comment D-12 (Item 6): “...mitigatidns [Vii.2, VIL.3 and VI1.6] included in the 2006
negative declaration are important requirements and should be maintained in the new -
report. : . g :

Response to Comment D-12: No significant impact will occur due to the concerns raised
in the cominent. Mitigation V1.6, which prohibits parking on the pull-out during
construction, has been retained as part of Mitigation VIL.3 of the revised MND, with the
caveat “except as necessary for unloading and loading of construction materials, tools,
equipment and debris.” The comment doés not provide any specific reasons why the
other two mitigations (prohibiting use of public parking and access to the north frontage
of the site during construction) must be retained to avoid significant impacts. The
‘revised MND explains why these mitigations are not necessary to avoid significant
impacits. ' _ .

E. Richard M. White, 350 Panoramic Way

Comment E-1: “[Staff has erroneously] referred to Panoramic Way at the bottom of the
161 PW property as being ‘ESSENTIALLY STRAIGHT'... [because] that stretch of road
at the bottom of the property has a sharp bend in it that is centered on the 161 parcel.
This is therefore not a place to store construction supplies, park extra vehicles, and so

on.

Response fo Comment E-1: No significant impact will occur due to the concerns raised
in the comment. In a July 19, 2007 e-mail to Regula Muller, Associate Traffic Engineer
Peter Eakland stated “On the lower level of the work site, the road width is
approximately 19 ft. and is relatively straight.” The e-mail goes on to discuss
requirements such as flaggers that would address the hazards associated with ,

- narrowing the roadway at this location. Regardless of the language used to the describe
this section of the road, the Office of Transportation and Fire Department have been
well aware of the bend in the road throughout the review process, and Mitigation V1.3
gives staff the authority to require all measures necessary {o ensure the safety of
persons using the lower roadway when it is narfowed. It should be noted that

- construction supplies would not be stored, nor would extra vehicles be parked, at this
location. The only construction activities that would occur at this location would be
specific brief activities related to the construction of the pull-out, as discussed earlier in
 this report. There would be no continuous use of the roadway during construction.

F. Ann Reid Slaby, Ph.D., 345 Panoramic Way

- Comment F-1: “... the use permits for the project at 161 Panoramic Way must be
denied because of adverse health and safety problems. This fragile and vulnerable
neighborhood has undeveloped and underdeveloped infrastructure Berkeley has
refused to improve.” o
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Response to Comment F-1: The comment does not explain how the project would have (
significant impacts, or how the proposed MND is inadequate, due to the area’s :
substandard infrastructure. The ZAB was aware of these conditions and determined that

they did not lead to significant impacts or warrant denial of the project.

Comment F-2: “Mitigation IV.2 refers fo a catch basin east of the south east corner of

the lot. The southeast.corner of the lot is not the lowest elevation. The southwest corner
of the Iot is. And it is to the southwest corner of the lot that water, filtered or not, will run.
Mrs. Blanche Sack has written about this problem extensively. Water runs downhill, not
uphill.” - . ' : ~ : '

Response to Comment F-2: No significant impact will occur due to the concerns raised
in the comment. It appears the commenter has failed to understand that water can be
directed to different locations than the natural topography would otherwise result in. The
applicant is responsible for managing the increased runoff that results from the
additional impervious coverage created by the new structure. Although the catch basin
is not located beneath the lowest portion of the site, it is still lower than the proposed
structure and therefore all runoff from the structure can-be directed to the catch basin
‘using pipes, after being retained on site as necessary to avoid exceeding the capacity of
the catch basin. The undeveloped portions of the site (e.g., the southwest corner) will
continue to drain as they currently do, and will not affect existing drainage conditions.

Comment F-3: “Mitigation V1.2 suggests that the proposed drainage system may <
relieve water runoff problems above the north side of the property. Water runoff »
problems above the property run down the uphill side of the street because the street is

slanted towards the north, away from the site of 161 Panoramic Way. A tremendous

amount of water collects because the catch basih above the instant property has been

filled with cement. The water ends up in the property of Mr. Thomas Miller, Esq. causing
damage.” : ' ‘ , '

Résponse to Comiment F-3: See response tb Comment B-3.

Comment F-4: "Mitigation VI1.3 states that blockage of the lower roadway shall only
occur adjacent to the site. The project site has a “NO PARKING NO STOPPING TOW
AWAY” sign on it. ... Therefore traffic engineering has in the past decided that no one
should stop to unload materials at this site. Whenever that decision was made, it was
before the increase in the number of people who live and drive on the road and the
many services that are provided by vehicles coming up the road. There is no rationale
for allowing blockage adjacent to the 161 Panoramic Way site.”

Response to Comment F-4: No significant impact will occur due to the concerns raised

in the comment. The Office of Transportation and Fire Department have carefully

reviewed the project and determined that partial blockage of the lower roadway for

spetific, brief activities related to the construction of the pull-out will not unduly interfere

. with neighborhood access. The Office of Transportation and Fire Department are <
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authorized to allow temporary.use of the public right-of-way regardless of existing -
parking restrictions. ' :

Comment F-5: “How do the Fire Chief and Traffic Engineer decide on which day an

accident, fire or medical emergency will occur? At all times there should be emergency
. equipment available if Mr. Kelley blocks the road. ... How does any emergency.vehicle
that needs to go through Oakland to the 200 block of Panoramic Way then be able to

TURN AROUND to transport-a person to emergency services. Is it supposed to back up
through blind curves?” : B .

Response to Comment F-5: Sée- response to Comment A-1 The comment is no longer
relevant because the upper roadway will not be closed. :

Comment F-6: “Mitigation VIL.4 states that.the workers would park between 265
Panoramic Way and the Arden Steps. In earlier communications, | informed the city that
the parking in that area is limited by 1. *No parking” signs. 2. Exceedingly narrow width
of the parking that does exis ~

Response to Comment F-6: No significant impact will occur due to the concerns raised
in the comment. The City's Supervising Traffic Engineer has inspected these spaces
and confirmed that they are legal and may be used without interfering with use ofthe
public right-of-way. The only parking restrictions affecting the spaces are the Residential
‘Permit Parking restrictions, which are waived for construction parking permits. The “No
Parking” signs referred to in the comment are for areas beyond the six spaces
discussed in this report. - : : ‘

Comment F-7: “Mr. Kelley indicated that material would be delivered to parking near
265 Panoramic Way then carried to the building site. Mrs. Regula Muller, a construction
contractor, irformed the city that such material is heavy and carrying such material
along a very narrow road is hazardous. Is there no mitigation for this potentially very
dangerousproblem?” i

Response to Comment F-7: See response to Comment A-2. The comment is

- . speculative and provides no supporting evidence.

Comment F-8: “Mitigation VI1.8 refers to a stairway that was required by the fire
department. Such stairway would be from the south side of the property to the
structure. Mr. Kelley has told the city that he will build a stairway that goes from the
northside of the property io the southside of the property for emergency access for
persons who are not disabled. Is not this stairway also to be noted as a mitigation? It
certainly was device that allowed the zoning board to approve the project. What
happens to disabled persons in an emergency is unclear to me.” o

Respohse to Comment F-8: See Response to Comiment C-10. The applican’c is not
responsible for providing for the evacuation of persons with disabilities, or for correcting
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ahy existing barriers fo éu_ch evacuation. Persons not able to utilize _thé new stairway | - <
would have to utilize existing methods and/or routes of escape. : ‘

- Comment F-9: “There is no need to extend perl”riit parking.‘The entire Panoramic Hill
area is in permit parking." ' ' . ' : :

' Response to Comment F-9: The cbmrﬁent does not pertain to potential environmental
impacts. As noted in the revised MND, Mitigation VI1.5.of the previous MND, which

required extension of Resid_ential Preferential Parking Zone K subject to Council
approval, has been deleted. :












12 December 2007

Claudette Ford

City of Berkeley

2180 Milvia

Berkeley, California 94704

Reference: 136 Panoramic Way - Huge Bearm Replacement

When 136 Panorami¢ Way was build Mr, Humphreys was the Zoning
Officer and he said about the Observation Tower over the garaGE
THAT NO MATTER WHAT IT WAS CALLED, it was an illegal duplex.
So, the tower was eliminated and the plans not changed AND the
garage was left below street level,

New /mowners requested the City of Berkeley to erect an illegal
bearm in the sub-stANDARD street because so much drdin water
wasS running into the garage which they did,

Now. that huge bearm is dangerous to us who cannot park on our
side of the street because it is a Tow -Away side. The City of
Berkeley refuses to put in a proper DisABLED Parking area and I
am asking that you now replace the bearm you put in with a proper
Disable Parking spACE for my DisABLED Permit use.

Sincerely yours '

Mrs. Blanche Laura SaCK

157 Panoramic Way

Berkeley, California 94704-1829
Telephone: (510) 841-9009



12 December 2007

Claudette Ford
City of Berkeley
Berkeley, California 94704

- Reference: Sewer Retaining Wall - Across Street from

140 Panoramic Way on Branch of Derby Creek

Last October the City of Berkeley public sewer came out of
the ground in the bank across the street from 140 Panoramic
Way below the branch of Derby Creek and near a support pole
for the power 1line:
The City of Berkeley sewer crew dug into the bank and uncovered
a City of Berkeley sewer cover and dug a trench so the public
sewer would run down into this branch of Derby Creek.
Kinny Woods, Sup. Sewer, City of Berkeley, said a retaining
wall would be Built because this is a steep bank and the hill
will slide in winter rains. :

Phone calls to him asking when the tetaining wall will be
constructed have not been ANSWERED,
May I have an answer from you as to when this retaining wall
will be constructed? Funding could come from the same fund
that the City used to construct that illegal bearm across the

street for a contractor, couldn’t it?

Respectfully submitted. b;gféz{i4éfi,//

(Mrs.) Blanche L. Sack

157 Panoramic Way

Berkeley, California 94704- 1829

Telephone (510) 841-9009

Copy Hamid Mostowfi, Supt. Traffic Englneerlng
1947 CeBmEr Street 3rd Floor





